

No. 11-182

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

THE STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY, PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND FIFTEEN OTHER STATES IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Deputy Solicitor
General

Mark G. Sands
Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Division

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Luther Strange
Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General
State of Indiana
302 W. Washington St.
IGC-South, Fifth Fl.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General
State of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Ave.,
2nd Fl.
Topeka, KS 66612

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Sq., S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30334

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Jon Bruning
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Virginia
900 E. Main St.
Richmond, VA 23219

Linda L. Kelly
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
16th Fl.,
Strawberry Sq.
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia
State Capitol, Rm 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305

Alan Wilson
Attorney General
State of South
Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

Gregory A. Phillips
Attorney General
State of Wyoming
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General
State of South Dakota
1302 E. Highway 14,
Ste. 1
Pierre, SD 57501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Immigration and Nationalization Act
does not expressly or impliedly preempt the
states’ sovereign authority to enforce federal
law or regulate employment. 7

 A. The states enjoy inherent authority to
 enforce federal law. 8

 B. The states also have inherent authority
 to regulate employment. 12

II. The Immigration and Nationalization Act
expressly authorizes states to communicate
freely with federal officials to determine the
immigration status of a person in state
custody. 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , — U.S. —; 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	2, 13, 16, 19
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	7, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	4
<i>Lake Carriers Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	8, 11
<i>Nat’l Center for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc. v. I.N.S.</i> , 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	12, 13
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , — U.S. —; 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	4, 11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819)	8, 11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	9
<i>United States v. Ariz.</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (2011)	17

<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	8
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>United States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999)	2, 10
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927)	6

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6926.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6929.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 551(8)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252c	1, 2, 9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)	2, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c).....	3, 14, 16

Other Authorities

Sarah C. Rispin, Comment, <i>Cooperative Federalism and Constructive Waiver of State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1639 (2003)	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 39, at 245	4
